Consolidated Financial Statements (in U.S. dollars)

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation
December 31, 2006 and 2005

BDO Dunwoody LLP Chartered Accountants	600 Cathedral Place 925 West Georgia Street Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 3L2 Telephone: (604) 688-5421 Telefax: (604) 688-5132
E-mail: vancouver@bdo.ca
www.bdo.ca

AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation as at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the consolidated statements of loss, deficit and cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2006. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards and the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2006 in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

/s/ BDO Dunwoody LLP

Chartered Accountants

Vancouver, Canada
April 17, 2007

BDO Dunwoody LLP Chartered Accountants	600 Cathedral Place 925 West Georgia Street Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 3L2 Telephone: (604) 688-5421 Telefax: (604) 688-5132
E-mail: vancouver@bdo.ca
www.bdo.ca

Comments by Auditors for U.S. Readers
on Canada-United States Reporting Difference

The reporting standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) for auditors require the addition of an explanatory paragraph (following the opinion paragraph) when the financial statements are affected by conditions and events that cast substantial doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, such as those described in Note 1 to the financial statements. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) reporting standards also require the addition of an explanatory paragraph when changes in an accounting policy, such as those described in notes 3 and 23, have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements. Although we conducted our audit in accordance with both Canadian generally accepted auditing standards and the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), our report to the shareholders dated April 17, 2007 is expressed in accordance with Canadian reporting standards which do not permit a reference to such conditions and events in the auditors’ report when these are adequately disclosed in the financial statements.

/s/ BDO Dunwoody LLP

Chartered Accountants

Vancouver, Canada
April 17, 2007

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation
Incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
As at December 31 (in U.S. dollars)

	2006	2005
	$	$

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents [note 2]	9,346,534	1,428,468
Restricted cash [note 12]	—	172,813
Receivables [note 4]	474,903	40,326
Government grants receivable [note 20]	1,087,910	627,582
Prepaid expenses and deposits	467,413	235,127
Total current assets	11,376,760	2,504,316
Property, plant and equipment [note 6]	26,362,390	14,199,148
Patents [note 7]	253,912	259,109
Other assets	100,637	—
	38,093,699	16,962,573

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities [note 11]	6,438,287	7,314,856
Convertible debenture [note 12]	—	546,461
Total current liabilities	6,438,287	7,861,317
Long-term debt [note 13]	—	808,848
Deferred revenue [notes 5, 10, and 14]	520,000	—
Total liabilities	6,958,287	8,670,165
Commitments and contingencies [notes 1, 16, and 20]
Non-controlling interest [note 8]	1,354,923	—
Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital [note 15(b)]	85,127,873	51,849,476
Shares to be issued [note 15(c)]	1,741,339	2,677,832
Contributed surplus [note 15(h)]	16,800,527	13,047,158
Cumulative translation adjustment	(789,471)	(434,661)
Deficit	(73,099,779)	(58,847,397)
Total shareholders’ equity	29,780,489	8,292,408
	38,093,699	16,962,573

See accompanying notes

On behalf of the Board:

“Richard Lin”	“Andrew Kingston”
Director	Director

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation
Incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS
For the Year Ended December 31 (in U.S. dollars)

	2006	2005	2004
	$	$	$

EXPENSES
Marketing and business development	1,768,063	1,199,959	466,435
Research and development [notes 15(i), 20 and 21]	4,247,784	2,804,432	2,905,830
General and administrative [note 15(i)]	7,763,275	6,257,086	6,316,110
Amortization and depreciation	124,067	148,556	130,912
Interest expense [note 15(i)]	505,340	1,445,918	151,758
Foreign exchange gain	(88,888)	(33,677)	(53,156)
	14,319,641	11,822,274	(9,917,889)
Loss from operations	(14,319,641)	(11,822,274)	(9,917,889)

OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES
Interest and other income	493,610	5,614	8,766
Gain/(loss) on asset disposals	—	19,773	(7,092)
Loss on settlement of accounts payable [note 15(i)]	(98,189)	—	—
Loss on sale of interest in subsidiary [note 9]	(420,400)	—	—
Loss on write-down of long-term assets [note 6]	—	(200,457)	—
	(24,979)	(175,070)	1,674
Loss before non-controlling interest	(14,344,620)	(11,997,344)	(9,916,215)

Non-controlling interest	92,238	—	—
Net loss for the year	(14,252,382)	(11,997,344)	(9,916,215)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding [note 15[j]]	153,685,553	108,009,185	80,979,299

Basic and diluted loss per common share	(0.09)	(0.11)	(0.12)

See accompanying notes

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation
Incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF DEFICIT
As at December 31 (in U.S. dollars)

	2006	2005	2004
	$	$	$
Deficit, beginning of year	(58,847,397)	(46,850,053)	(36,136,236)
Effect of change in accounting policy [note 3]	—	—	(797,602)
Deficit, beginning of year restated	(58,847,397)	(46,850,053)	(36,933,838)
Loss for the year	(14,252,382)	(11,997,344)	(9,916,215)
Deficit, end of year	(73,099,779)	(58,847,397)	(46,850,053)

See accompanying notes

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation
Incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
As at December 31 (in U.S. dollars)

	2006	2005	2004
	$	$	$

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss for the year	(14,252,382)	(11,997,344)	(9,916,215)
Add items not involving cash:
Amortization and depreciation	124,067	148,556	130,912
Accretion expense	208,022	1,068,192	—
Non-controlling interest	(92,238)	—	—
Interest expense non-cash	14,408	67,970	97,200
(Gain) Loss on asset disposals	—	(19,773)	7,092
Loss on write-down of long-term assets	—	200,457	—
Loss on settlement of accounts payable	98,189	—	—
Loss on sale of interest in subsidiary	420,400	—	—
Stock based compensation [note 15(i)]	4,337,590	3,697,057	4,730,604
Foreign exchange gain and other items	(88,888)	(33,677)	(20,484)
Net change in non-cash working capital balances
related to operations [note 19]	(171,912)	133,833	2,087,156
Cash used in operating activities	(9,402,744)	(6,734,729)	(2,883,735)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Contribution received from joint venture [note 8]	1,500,000	—	—
Proceeds from convertible debenture	—	1,825,000	830,013
Proceeds from long-term debt	—	—	816,727
Proceeds from short term loan	—	—	42,331
Decrease in long-term debt	(899,184)	—	—
Repayment of short term loan	—	(42,331)	—
(Increase) decrease in government grant
receivables	(473,451)	(368,712)	509,879
Share capital issued	27,495,575	6,398,254	4,857,699
Shares to be issued	18,091	1,957,000	1,636,408
Cash provided by financing activities	27,641,031	9,769,211	8,693,057

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Increase in patent costs	(21,016)	(22,181)	(19,989)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (net of
government grants received)	(10,496,423)	(1,580,195)	(5,804,656)
Decrease (increase) in restricted cash	177,596	(172,813)	—
Cash used in investing activities	(10,339,843)	(1,775,189)	(5,824,645)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents	7,898,444	1,259,293	(15,323)
Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	19,622	32,204	(131,220)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents during year	7,918,066	1,291,497	(146,543)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	1,428,468	136,971	283,514
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	9,346,534	1,428,468	136,971

Supplemental cash flow information [notes 15(i) and 19]
See accompanying notes

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND FUTURE OPERATIONS

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation (“the Company” or “Dynamotive”) was incorporated on April 11, 1991 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia. Dynamotive is focused on the development of innovative energy solutions based on its patented fast pyrolysis system. The Company’s focus is to commercialize its patented BioOil production technology and establish this technology for production of BioOil clean fuels.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles on a going concern basis, which presumes the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. As at December 31, 2006, the Company has working capital of $4,938,473 (2005 - working capital deficiency of $5,357,001), and has incurred a loss of $14,252,382 (2005 - $11,997,344; 2004 - $9,916,215) for the year ended December 31, 2006.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is in substantial doubt and is dependent on achieving profitable operations, commercializing its BioOil production technology and obtaining the necessary financing in order to develop this technology. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. The Company’s future operations are dependent on the market’s acceptance of its products in order to ultimately generate future profitable operations, and the Company’s ability to secure sufficient financing to fund future operations. There can be no assurance that the Company’s products will be able to secure market acceptance. Management plans to raise additional equity financing to enable the Company to complete its development plans. These financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of these uncertainties.

Management is of the opinion that expected future financing along with expected sales will provide sufficient working capital to meet the Company’s liabilities and commitments as they become due.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements:

Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Dynamotive Canada Inc., federally incorporated under the laws of Canada; Dynamotive Corporation, incorporated under the laws of Rhode Island, U.S.A.; Dynamotive USA Inc. incorporated under the laws of Delaware, U.S.A.; Dynamotive Latinoamericana S.A., incorporated under the laws of Buenos Aires, Argentina; First Resources Corporation, incorporated under the laws of British Columbia.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d.)

In September 2006, the Company entered into an agreement to sell-off a 20% interest of its then wholly owned subsidiary Dynamotive Europe Limited (“DEL”) (note 9). The Company maintains the remaining 80% ownership interest in DEL. The Company continues to fully consolidate DEL for each of the years presented.

Effective January 1, 2005, the Company adopted CICA Accounting Guideline 15, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (“AcG-15). The guidance establishes when a company should consolidate a variable interest entity in its financial statements. AcG-15 provides the definition of variable interest entity and requires a variable interest entity to be consolidated if a company is at risk of absorbing the majority of the variable interest entity’s expected losses, is entitled to receive a majority of the variable interest entity’s residual returns, or both. As a result, the Company has applied the guidance of AcG-15, and has consolidated the accounts of its joint venture Dynamotive Biomass Resource Corporation (“DBRC”), in which the Company has a 51% ownership interest (note 8). In addition, the Company owns 99.98% of the West Lorne BioOil Co-Generation LP formed under the laws of Ontario and has accounted for its proportionate share of the partnership.

All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Foreign currency translation

The accounts of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries are measured using the Canadian dollar as the functional currency. Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars using exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date and non-monetary items are translated using historical exchange rates. Exchange gains or losses arising on the transaction or settlement of foreign currency denominated monetary items are included in the determination of net loss.

The Company uses the U.S. dollar as the reporting currency for its consolidated financial statements. Assets and liabilities are translated into U.S. dollars using current exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date and revenue and expense accounts are translated using the average exchange rate during the period. Gains and losses resulting from this translation are recorded in shareholders’ equity as an adjustment to the cumulative translation adjustment account.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d.)

Revenue recognition

[a] Product Sales

The Company recognizes revenue from the sale of products, including BioOil, char, and other byproducts, upon shipment of the product when the risk and reward of ownership has been transferred to the customer, provided that the amount is fixed or determinable and collection is reasonably assured.

[b] Licenses and royalties

Revenue from license agreements may include multiple elements within a single contract. Payments received under license agreements may include the following: non-refundable fees at inception of the contract, fees for services to be performed, milestone payments for specific achievements, and royalty payments based upon resulting sales of products. Agreements with multiple elements are separated into significant discrete units of accounting based on the relative fair value of each element. Revenue recognized for each element when all significant acts have been completed and delivery has occurred with no substantial risk of return and collectibility is reasonably assured. When the fair value cannot be determined, revenue is deferred until objective evidence exists or recognized as the final elements are delivered.

Deferred revenue is comprised of amounts received prior to the satisfaction of the revenue recognition criteria described above and includes non-refundable amounts related to sales of master license and plant license agreements. Master license agreements grant the licensee the exclusive right and license to use and commercially exploit the Company’s BioOil technology including the rights to manufacture, market, distribute, and sub-license the technology for the production of BioOil within a specific territory. Plant license agreements grant a licensee the right to use and commercially exploit the Company’s BioOil technology for the development of one or more pyrolysis plant facilities.

Government assistance and investment tax credits

Government assistance towards current expenses is included in the determination of income for the period as a reduction of the expenses to which it relates. Amounts received for future expenditures are recorded as a current liability. Government assistance towards the acquisition and construction of property, plant and equipment is deducted from the cost of the related property, plant and equipment. Government grants receivable are recorded when the Company has incurred the qualifying expenditure and there is reasonable assurance the receipts will be recovered.

Repayment of contribution is contingent solely upon the Company’s ability to generate revenue from the sale of specified products or technology. Accordingly, liability of repayment will only be accrued when sales of the products or technology have been generated.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d.)

Investment tax credits are accounted for under the cost reduction method whereby they are netted against the expense or capital asset to which they relate. Investment tax credits are recorded when the Company has incurred the qualifying expenditures and there is reasonable assurance the tax credits will be realized. As at December 31, 2006 and 2005, no investment tax credits have been recognized.

Research and development costs

Research costs are expensed in the period incurred. Development costs are expensed in the period incurred unless the Company believes the development project meets Canadian generally accepted accounting criteria for deferral and amortization. In evaluating these criteria the Company considers technological feasibility to be established only when a product demonstrates it operates under conditions which are acceptable to target customers. If management determines that the development of products to which such costs have been capitalized is not reasonably certain, or that costs exceed recoverable value, such costs are charged to operations. The Company has not capitalized any development costs for any of the year ends presented.

During the year ended December 31, 2006, the Company netted $154,560 (2005 - $nil; 2004 - $nil) of product sales against research and development expenses, which are considered incidental sales of BioOil until such time as the Company’s plant has reached commercial production levels.

Patents

Patents are recorded at cost, including related legal costs, and are amortized on a straight-line basis over the lesser of the estimated useful life of the related technology and the life of the patent. If management determines that development of products to which patent costs relate is not reasonably certain, or that costs exceed recoverable value, such costs are charged to operations. Due to the long-term nature of estimates inherent in determining future cash flows, it is possible that the future cash flows or the estimated useful life of such assets could be reduced in the future.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d.)

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost, net of government assistance, and amortized using the following methods and annual rates:

Furniture and fixtures	20% declining balance
Computer equipment	30% declining balance
Computer software	100% declining balance
Equipment	20% declining balance
Leasehold improvements	Straight line over the term of the lease
(which approximates its estimated life)

Annually, or whenever events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the assets might be impaired and the carrying value may not be recoverable, the Company performs evaluations to assess the recoverability of its property, plant and equipment. When the carrying value of property, plant and equipment is determined to exceed its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recorded to reduce the carrying value of the capital asset to its fair value.

Projects under development

The Company expenses all preliminary stage costs incurred with respect to a potential capital project, including costs related to the consideration of alternatives, feasibility studies, and activities occurring prior to the decision to proceed with the project until the capital project meets the Company’s capitalization policy and is considered a project under development. The Company begins to capitalize costs for projects under development when it has determined that it is more likely than not that the financing for the capital project is available and it is more likely than not that the Company will be able to meet the requisite local and other governmental regulations to develop the capital project.

For those capital projects that meet the Company’s capitalization policy, the Company capitalizes incremental costs that are directly identifiable with the specific capital project until the capital project is substantially complete and ready for its intended use. Financing costs, including interest, are capitalized when they arise from indebtedness incurred, directly or indirectly, to finance the construction of the capital project. Capitalization of financing costs will cease when a capital project is considered to be substantially complete and ready for its intended use.

Annually, or whenever events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the assets might be impaired and the carrying value may not be recoverable, the Company performs evaluations to assess the recoverability of its projects under development. When the carrying value of projects under development is determined to exceed its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recorded to reduce the carrying value of the projects under development to its fair value.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d.)

Income taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes using the asset and liability method of tax allocation. Future income taxes are recognized for the future income tax consequences attributable to differences between the carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective income tax bases. Future income tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted income tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the periods in which temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on future income tax assets and liabilities of a change in rates is included in earnings in the period that includes the substantial enactment date. Future income tax assets are recorded in the consolidated financial statements if realization is considered more likely than not. A valuation allowance is recorded to reduce future income tax assets recognized by the amount of any future income tax benefits that, based on available evidence, are not expected to be realized.

Stock based compensation

The Company has two stock based compensation plans - a stock appreciation rights (“SA Rights”) plan and a stock option plan for directors and employees, which are described in note 15. Under the terms of the stock option plan the Company may grant fixed options or options whose vesting is contingent on future performance. Compensation is recognized under the fair value based method when fixed or performance based stock options are granted to employees and directors. Compensation is recognized using the fair value based method for SA Rights when the performance criteria have been met and amortized over the service period.

The Company may also issue stock options and warrants to employees or as consideration for services rendered by non-employees. As a result of the change in accounting policy (note 3), such equity awards are recorded at their fair value using the Black Scholes option pricing model, as compensation expense or capitalized to long-term assets under construction when the Company receives the related services and the equity awards vest. No compensation is recognized in connection with options and warrants awarded in connection with private placements, since the share issue costs are netted against the proceeds raised. All unvested or modified options for non-employees are re-measured on each balance sheet date until such options vest, are exercised or forfeited.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d.)

Loss per common share

Basic loss per common share is based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the period excluding contingently issuable shares and excluding escrowed shares. For the years ended December 31, 2006, potentially dilutive common shares (relating to shares to be issued, options and warrants outstanding, and convertible instrument agreements outstanding at year end) totaling 45,003,779 (2005 – 55,107,401, 2004 – 39,342,607) were not included in the computation of loss per share because their effect was anti-dilutive.

Financial instruments

The fair values of the financial instruments approximate their carrying value due to their short term or demand nature. In 2005, the fair values of the convertible debenture and long-term debt were calculated using discounted cash flow analysis and approximated their carrying value as the effective interest rates implicit in these financial instruments were similar to current market rates.

Management has assessed that it is not practical to determine the fair value of the long-term investment, which represents 2,658,994 common shares of Renewable Energy Corp., a company incorporated in Australia, as these shares are not traded in an organized financial market.

Leases

Leases are classified as either capital or operating leases. Leases which transfer substantially all the benefits and risks of ownership of the property to the Company are accounted for as capital leases. Capital lease obligations reflect the present value of future minimum lease payments, discounted at the appropriate interest rate. All other leases are accounted for as operating leases wherein rental payments are expensed as incurred.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and balances invested in short-term money market deposits with an original maturity less than 90 days from the date of purchase. For the year ended December 31, 2006, the weighted average interest rate earned on cash equivalent balances was 4.77% (2005 – 3.51%) . As at December 31, 2006, the Company had $409,810 (2005 - $328,468) in cash, which includes $203,400 in Canadian currency (converted to US dollars based on the year end foreign exchange rate), $6,650,000 (2005 - $1,100,000) in short-term US dollar money market deposits and $2,286,724 (2005 – nil) in Canadian dollar (converted to US dollars based on the year end foreign exchange rate) T-bill mutual funds.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d.)

Asset retirement obligations

The Company records the fair value of an asset retirement obligation as a liability in the period in which it incurred a legal obligation associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets that result from the acquisition, construction, development, and/or normal use of the assets and when a reasonable estimate of the fair value can be made. The obligation is measured initially at fair value using present value methodology, and the resulting costs capitalized into the carrying amount of the related asset. In subsequent periods, the liability will be adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing of the underlying future cash flows. Capitalized asset retirement costs will be depreciated on the same basis as the related asset and the discount accretion of the liability is included in determining the results of operations. As at December 31, 2006 and 2005, the Company estimated the fair value of the asset retirement obligations was $nil and consequently, no liability was accrued.

Long-term investment

The Company’s long-term investment is accounted for on a cost basis. The investment is written-down to its estimated net realizable value when there is evidence of a decline in value below carried cost that is other than temporary.

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Stock based compensation

Effective January 1, 2004, the Company adopted, on a retroactive basis without restatement, the recommendations of revised CICA Handbook Section 3870 (“CICA 3870”), “Stock-based compensation and other stock-based payments”, which now requires companies to adopt the fair value based method for all stock-based awards granted on or after January 1, 2002. Previously, companies were only required to disclose the pro-forma effect of stock options issued to employees and directors in the notes to the financial statements. The effect of this change in accounting policy was to increase the deficit at January 1, 2004 by $797,602 with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

4. RECEIVABLES

	2006	2005
	$	$

Receivables from sales of BioOil	96,337	1,955
Government taxes recoverable	318,416	19,144
Sundry receivables	60,150	19,227
	474,903	40,326

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

5. LONG-TERM ADVANCE

On April 7, 2006, the Company loaned $250,000 to Rika Ukraina Ltd to fund its wholly owned subsidiary’s (Rika Biofuels Ltd.) biomass development activities. The loan is unsecured and bears interest at 6% per annum and the principal and interest was originally due no later than July 15, 2006. The repayment was extended to March 15, 2007 and subsequently extended again to May 17, 2007. On December 18, 2006, an additional $80,000 loan with the same terms was advanced to Rika Ukraina Ltd. from DBRC. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company has the option to convert the principal and any accrued interest into a 50% ownership interest in Rika Biofuels Ltd. at any time the loan is outstanding. For the year ended December 31, 2006, the entire long-term advance of $330,000 has been offset against amounts received from Rika Ltd. and recorded as deferred revenue (note 14).

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	2006		2005
		Accumulated		Accumulated
	Cost	Amortization	Cost	Amortization
	$	$	$	$

Furniture and fixtures	155,358	129,257	148,243	123,669
Computer equipment and software	552,498	426,057	461,123	366,765
Equipment	119,786	28,511	24,499	15,858
Projects under development:
West Lorne	13,271,968	—	12,832,393	—
Construction advances – 200 tpd plant	12,765,393	—	1,196,885	—
Leasehold improvements	214,503	133,291	158,200	115,903
	27,079,506	717,116	14,821,343	622,195
Net book value	26,362,390		14,199,148

The Company has constructed a 100 tonne per day BioOil co-generation project at the site of Erie Flooring in West Lorne, Ontario. At December 31, 2006, the Company has also recorded $12,765,393 [2005 - $1,196,885] as plant and equipment representing initial payments on a 200 tonne per day (“tpd”) plant at Guelph, Ontario. All of the construction payments were paid in cash or shares.

During 2006, government grants of $1,331,964 [2005 - $873,583] have been applied to reduce the cost of property, plant and equipment under construction.

In 2005, the Company recorded write-downs of certain property, plant and equipment totaling $190,146, pertaining to certain BioOil Power Generation testing equipment. The Company determined that the net recoverable amount of certain test equipment was below its carrying value.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

7. PATENTS

	2006		2005
		Accumulated		Accumulated
	Cost	Amortization	Cost	Amortization
	$	$	$	$

Patents	410,530	156,618	390,220	131,111
Net book value	253,912		259,109

Patents are recorded at cost, including related legal costs, and are amortized on a straight-line basis over the lesser of the estimated useful life of the related technology and the life of the patent. The annual amortization expense of these patents for the next five years is estimated to be approximately $25,000 per annum.

In 2005, the Company recorded write-downs of certain patents the Company is no longer pursuing totaling $10,311. The Company determined that the net recoverable amount of these patents was below their carrying values.

8. BIOMASS JOINT VENTURE

In September 2006, the Company and Pedana Limited BVI (“Pendana”) entered into joint venture agreement to establish DBRC (a company incorporated federally in Canada) with the purpose of securing biomass and to source project development opportunities and additional biofuel and green credit pipeline opportunities. The agreement expires on December 31, 2016.

Pursuant to terms of the agreement, the Company earned a 51% interest in DBRC by contributing cash of $500,000 and granting DBRC certain rights associated with specific biomass development opportunities in Canada, South America, and Europe. In return for a 49% ownership in DBRC, Pendana’s contribution amounted to cash payments of $2,000,000 ($1.5 million was received in DBRC as at December 31, 2006 and $500,000 received subsequent to year end). In addition to the above, the Company has agreed to lend DBRC up to $1 million, with terms to be entered into at a later date. Pendana has also further agreed to provide a $20 million revolving line of credit to DBRC. Any sums advanced under this credit facility shall at Pendana’s sole discretion, be repayable on demand and shall bear interest at 4% above the rate of the Royal Bank of Scotland. Pendana shall be entitled to security in the projects or assets funded under this clause of the credit facility. As at December 31, 2006, no funds have been advanced by Pendana under this credit facility.

Management has determined that DBRC meets the criteria of a variable interest entity (“VIE”) under AcG-15 and accordingly has consolidated the accounts of DBRC into these financial statements. The non-controlling interest represents Pendana’s share of the carrying value of DBRC as a result of Pendana’s 49% interest.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

9. DYNAMOTIVE EUROPE LIMITED

In September 2006, the Company and Pendana Limited BVI (“Pendana”) entered into an agreement in connection with the Company’s then wholly-owned subsidiary DEL. The agreement was made in an effort to establish DEL as a permanent presence in Europe to develop European projects. Under the terms of the agreement, Pendana completed a private placement with the Company, whereby the Company issued 2,332,361 common shares and 583,090 share purchase warrants for gross cash proceeds of $2,000,000. The warrants are exercisable at $1.26 and expire on August 2, 2008. In addition, the Company issued a total of 3,000,000 warrants, with an exercise price of $1.2375, to Pendana, 1,000,000 of these warrants expire on April 24, 2007 and the remaining 2,000,000 warrants expire on February 28, 2007. The additional warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 4.17%; dividend yield of 0%, volatility factors of 35.23%; and an expected life of 0.5 years. Pendana also received a 20% interest in DEL, with Dynamotive maintaining the remaining 80% interest. The Company further agreed to loan DEL $2,000,000 on commercial terms.

Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, 20% of the net cash generated by DEL will be distributed to Pendana’s agent and 80% to the Company in settlement of the intercompany debt. In the event DEL wishes to seek further debt or equity funding to finance specific projects at any time following the date of the agreement, Pendana shall have the right of first refusal.

At the date of acquisition, DEL was substantially inactive and no non-controlling interest was recorded as a result of this transaction, as the net asset value at that date was in a deficit position and DEL has not yet obtained profitable operations. As a result of the sale of this 20% interest in DEL, the Company has recorded a loss of $420,400 in its operations for the year ended December 31, 2006. The Company continues to consolidate the accounts of DEL as the Company maintains its remaining 80% ownership interest.

10. LONG TERM INVESTMENT

As at December 31, 2006, Dynamotive holds 2,658,994 (2005 – Nil) common shares of Renewable Energy Corp (“ROC”) incorporated in Victoria, Australia, a subsidiary of Enecon Pyrolysis Pty Limited. It represents a 6.6% interest in the entity. For the year ended December 31, 2006, the entire long-term investment of $100,000 has been offset against amounts received from ROC and recorded as deferred revenue (note 14).

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

11. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	2006	2005
	$	$

Trade accounts payable	3,141,341	5,499,062
Accrued compensation	239,287	41,692
Accrued liabilities	2,665,838	1,429,942
Bank of Scotland guarantee(i)	391,821	344,160
	6,438,287	7,314,856

(i)

In 2001, Border Biofuels Ltd. (“BBL”, a company in liquidation which was 75% owned by the Company) entered into a credit facility with the Bank of Scotland for a maximum of $391,821 (2005 - $344,100) (£200,000). The credit facility is denominated in British Pounds Sterling and is guaranteed by the Company. During 2002, BBL became insolvent. If the Bank is unable to realize on its collateral with BBL, it has the right to seek settlement from the Company for payment. Although there is currently no indication that the Bank will pursue the Company, the Company in 2002 recognized the full amount of the guarantee as a current liability. BBL remains in liquidation at December 31, 2006, there has been no change in status regarding the settlement of the credit facility.

12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

(a)

In 2005, the Company issued $1,825,000 of convertible debentures including $175,000 of debentures issued to officers and directors (or companies controlled by officers and directors) of the Company. These debentures were due between June and September 2006, had an interest rate of 10% payable in shares and were convertible into Company common shares at rates between $0.40 and $0.425 per share. These debentures were collateralized by certain government grant receivables and guaranteed by the Company. In September and December 2005, $1,150,000 of debentures were converted into 2,727,941 common shares and 681,985 Series U warrants. In addition, 101,071 shares and 25,267 Series U warrants were issued in 2005 as an interest payment on the debenture. During the first six months of 2006, the remaining $675,000 of the debentures were converted into 1,613,969 common shares and 484,787 Series U warrants. In addition, 109,370 shares and 29,493 Series U warrants were issued in 2006 as an interest payment on the debenture. As at December 31, 2006, no debentures were outstanding.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (cont’d)

The original proceeds of the debenture were allocated to the debenture and the conversion feature at December 31, 2005 based on their relative fair values. Accordingly, $1,173,409 was originally allocated to the debenture and $651,591 was allocated to the conversion feature. The carrying value of the debt was being accreted up to its face value over the term to maturity. The accretion of the debt discount began in June 2005 and $96,695 was accreted during the period to December 31, 2005. The amount of $426,357 was expensed in 2005 due to the conversion of the debentures. During the first six months of 2006, $20,645 of the debt discount was accreted and $107,894 was expensed due to conversion of the remaining debentures.

As at December 31, 2005, restricted cash of $172,813 was held by the Company’s lawyer as collateral for short-term convertible debentures. In January 2006, debenture holders converted the same amount into Company’s common shares and these funds became non- restricted.

(b)

In December 2004 the Company entered into an agreement with an Ontario corporation (the “Vendor”) to pay for equipment and services in exchange for an $830,013 (C$1,000,000) convertible debenture (the “Agreement”). The debenture was convertible into common shares of the Company at the market price at the time of conversion, subject to a minimum conversion price of $0.40 per share and a maximum conversion price of $0.60 per share. In addition, for each share issued upon conversion, the debenture holder would receive ½ share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable for two years from the date of issue at 5% above the market price at the time of conversion. The debenture bore no interest and the principal was due on December 10, 2009. In September 2005, the Vendor converted the entire debenture into common shares of the Company at a price of $0.54 per share and received 1,535,001 shares and 767,500 two-year Series S warrants exercisable at $0.57 per share.

The Agreement also called for the Company to enter into a marketing agreement with the Vendor. In connection with the marketing agreement, in early 2005 the Company issued to the Vendor 500,000 Series U warrants to purchase common shares of the Company, exercisable at $0.49 per share during the period from January 4, 2005 to December 31, 2006. The Vendor has exercised these warrants subsequent to December 31, 2005.

The proceeds of the debenture have been allocated to the debenture and warrants at December 31, 2004 based on their relative fair values. Accordingly, $307,463 was allocated to the debenture, $440,592 was allocated to the conversion feature and $81,958 was allocated to the warrants. The carrying value of the debt was being accreted up to its face value over the term to maturity. No amount of the discount was accreted in 2004 since the debt agreement only became effective in December 2004. The accretion of the debt discount began in January 2005 and the entire balance of $522,550 ($440,592 related to the conversion feature and $81,958 related to the warrants) was expensed upon conversion in September 2005.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

13. LONG-TERM DEBT

In 2004, the West Lorne BioOil Co-Generation LP (the “LP”) entered into a loan agreement with a Bahamas Corporation for an $830,013 (C$1,000,000) loan. The loan bore interest at 1.25% per month with interest due monthly and the principal due on August 11, 2007. The LP could repay the loan at any time without penalty. The loan agreement also called for the Company to issue 312,500 Series T warrants to purchase common shares of the Company, exercisable at $0.49 per share for a period of three years, as part of the loan financing. The loan was collateralized by the assets of the LP and guaranteed by the Company. The debt and accrued interest were fully settled in June 2006.

The proceeds of the loan were allocated to the debt and warrants based on their relative fair values. In 2004, $760,209 was allocated to the loan and $69,804 was allocated to the warrants. The carrying value of the debt was being accreted up to its face value over the term to maturity. The accretion of the debt discount began in January 2005 and $22,591 was accreted in 2005. During first five months of 2006, $9,459 of the debt discount was accreted and $37,754 was expensed due to the repayment of the loan in June 2006.

14. DEFERRED REVENUE

In 2006, the Company received a total of $950,000 in payments from three unrelated companies as licensing fees. $500,000 from Rika Ltd. as payment for a Master License to develop project opportunities in the Ukraine and the Baltic republics using Dynamotive’s patented pyrolysis technology; $150,000 from Classic Power Inc. as an initial payment on a Plant License for Guelph, Ontario, Canada; $200,000 from Renewable Oil Corporation Pty Ltd. (“ROC”) for a Master License to develop project opportunities in Australia and $100,000 from ROC as a deposit on an initial plant license.

Deferred revenue is net of $330,000 advanced to entities controlled by Rika Ltd. (note 5) and a $100,000 long-term investment in ROC (note 10).

All the above funds are non-refundable and have been recorded as deferred revenue.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15. SHARE CAPITAL

[a] Authorized share capital

The Company’s authorized capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares with no par value and unlimited Class A preferred shares with no par value with each having attached special rights and restrictions. No preferred shares were issued and outstanding at December 31, 2006 and 2005.

[b] Issued and outstanding common shares

	Issued
	#	$
Balance, December 31, 2003	69,915,654	30,907,990
Issued for cash and proceeds received in prior year
Pursuant to private placement (iii)	16,906,913	5,825,691
Pursuant to exercise of stock options	569,284	180,314
Pursuant to exercise of warrants	188,333	50,583
Issued for settlement of fees payable (iii)	2,999,113	1,427,565
Issued for services (i)	2,425,641	1,322,145
Issued for SA Rights	124,860	75,489
Shares redeemed and cancelled	—	76,688
Balance, December 31, 2004	93,129,798	39,866,465
Issued for cash and proceeds received in prior year
Pursuant to private placement, net of issuance costs (iii)	17,303,998	6,071,226
Pursuant to exercise of stock options	1,239,139	373,277
Pursuant to exercise of warrants	1,873,084	592,088
Issued for settlement of fees payable (iii)	3,347,869	1,836,047
Issued for services (i)	1,656,643	929,199
Issued on conversion of convertible debentures	4,364,013	2,038,951
Issued on conversion of project advance	342,287	166,003
Shares to be redeemed and cancelled (ii)	(44,956)	(23,780)
Balance, December 31, 2005	123,211,875	51,849,476
Issued for cash and proceeds received in prior year
Pursuant to private placement, net of issuance costs (iii)	24,001,562	18,670,368
Pursuant to exercise of stock options	1,411,716	642,098
Pursuant to exercise of warrants	17,574,713	7,936,096
Issued for settlement of fees payable (iii)	2,394,907	3,036,562
Issued for services (i)	2,003,664	2,514,585
Issued on conversion of convertible debentures	1,723,339	726,056
Cancellation of Escrow Shares	(556,000)	(247,368)
Balance, December 31, 2006	171,765,776	85,127,873

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d.)

[i]

The Company has entered into various agreements for services with its employees, directors and non-employees to be settled with various stock awards. For awards issued to employees and directors, the fair value is determined using the market price on the date of grant and for non-employees the fair value is determined using the market value on the date of completion of the services.

The Company issued shares issued for services are described below:

	Issued
	#	$
For the year end December 31, 2004
Shares issued for services:
Consulting services	2,393,459	1,303,005
Employees and directors	32,182	19,140
Total shares issued for services in 2004	2,425,641	1,322,145

For the year end December 31, 2005
Shares issued for services:
Consulting services	1,078,201	626,365
Share issuance costs	487,940	268,444
Employees, directors and officers	90,502	34,390
Total shares issued for services in 2005	1,656,643	929,199

For the year end December 31, 2006
Shares issued for services:
Consulting services	1,270,258	1,667,292
Share issuance costs	676,533	799,574
Employees, directors and officers	56,873	47,719
Total shares issued for services in 2006	2,003,664	2,514,585

[ii]

At December 31, 2006, the Company had nil [2005 - 44,956; 2004 - nil] common shares to be redeemed. The redeemable shares had a fair value of $nil [2005 - $23,780; 2004 - nil] which were issued as a partial payment of outstanding invoices returned to the Company as a result of the final settlement with a vendor.

15. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d.)

[iii]

During the year ended December 31, 2006, the Company completed private placements for gross proceeds of $21,072,712 [2005 - $7,138,730; 2004 - $6,491,511]. Share issuance costs related to these private placements totaled $2,402,344 [2005 - $1,033,113; 2004 - $665,820], of which $232,722 [2005 - $35,041; 2004 - $385,035] was paid in cash and $2,169,622 [2005 - $998,072; 2004 - $280,785] was paid in shares and warrants. Share issuance costs paid in shares were valued based on the quoted market price on the date of private placements. The fair value of the warrants were estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: risk free interest rate of 4.06% (2005 – 3.58%; 2004 – 3.02%); dividend yield of 0% (2005 – 0%; 2004 – 0%); volatility factors of 54.5% (2005 – 61.5%; 2004 – 84.2%); and weighted average expected life of 2 years (2005- 2 years; 2004 – 2years). Pursuant to the private placement agreements in 2006, 9,082,305 Series S warrants [2005 – 7,006,257 series S warrants; 2004 – 4,479,559 series Q warrants and 4,227,739 series S warrants] were issued in 2006 [note 15(f)].

In 2006, the Company also issued 2,394,907 [2005 - 3,347,869; 2004 - 2,999,113] fully vested shares for settlement of fees payable with a total fair value of $3,036,562 [2005 - 1,836,047; 2004 - 1,427,565]. These shares were valued based on the quoted market price on the date of the settlement agreement. This resulted in a loss on settlement of accounts payable of $98,189 [2005 - $nil; 2004 - $nil]

[c] Shares to be issued

At December 31, 2006, the Company has 1,836,532 [2005 – 4,673,439] common shares to be issued which are comprised of:

[i]

966,023 [2005 – 779,140] common shares which are to be issued to directors and non- employees for services rendered under compensation arrangements in 2006 with a fair value of $1,022,718 [2005 - $502,394].

[ii]	838,204 [2005 – 468,204] common shares which are to be issued to directors and officers as bonuses during the year with a fair value of $700,530 [2005 - $252,830].

[iii]

Nil common shares relating to a private placement commenced during the year ended December 31, 2006 [2005 – 2,826,095] and 32,305 [2005 - 600,000] common shares are related to exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of $18,091 [2005 - $342,000]. At December 31, 2006, the Company had received $nil [2005 - $1,957,000] in cash for these shares to be issued.

[iv]	Subscription receivable of $nil [2005 - $34,392] related to nil [2005 – 90,502] common shares issued to an officer in 2006.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d.)

[d] Escrow agreement

In December 1995, the Company placed in escrow 1,232,000 shares, issued for nominal consideration, to be released from such escrow agreement as the Company achieves certain milestones. During 1999, the Board approved an amendment to the escrow agreement’s release provisions that applied to 676,000 of the shares held in escrow above. The amended release provisions were that 1/3 of the common shares in escrow were to be released upon the Company achieving each of a capitalized stock value of $30 million, $50 million and $100 million.

During the year ended December 31, 2000, 450,666 of the common shares were released from escrow as the milestones were reached. In February, 2006 the Company’s market capitalization exceeded $100 million and as a result, the remaining 225,334 shares were released from escrow and were issued to the holders.

In March 2006, 556,000 common shares were cancelled and returned to the Treasury as the milestone (one share for each $0.17 of “cash flow” as defined in the agreement) expired without being reached. Accordingly, the Company has reduced common share capital by $247,368, based on the average per-share amount of the common shares at the date of cancellation, with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

As at December 31, 2006, nil [2005 - 781,334] common shares are held in escrow.

[e] Stock options

At December 31, 2006, the following stock options to directors, employees and non-employees were outstanding:

		Options Outstanding		Options Exercisable
		Weighted-
	Number	Average	Weighted-	Number	Weighted-
Range of	Outstanding at	Remaining	Average	Exercisable at	Average
Exercise	December 31,	Contractual Life	Exercise	December 31,	Exercise
Prices	2006		Price	2006	Price

$0.20 - $0.23	4,885,617	6.58 years	$0.21	4,885,617	$0.21
$0.33 - $0.50	9,536,833	5.18 years	$0.47	9,406,833	$0.47
$0.58 - $0.90	574,583	2.45 years	$0.58	574,583	$0.58
$1.00 - $1.35	1,020,000	4.93 years	$1.21	132,500	$1.01
$1.50 - $1.60	872,500	2.63 years	$1.59	872,500	$1.59
	16,889,533	4.81 years	$0.50	15,872,033	$0.46

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d.)

From time to time, the Company has provided incentives in the form of stock options to the Company’s directors, officers, employees and others. The Company has reserved 25,764,866 [2005 - 18,488,525] (15%) of its common shares for issuance upon the exercise of stock options of which at December 31, 2006, 8,875,333 [2005 - 4,575,275] are available to be granted. The exercise price and the vesting terms of the options are determined by the Compensation Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors. The exercise price will generally be at least equal to the market price of the common shares at the date of the grant.

Stock option transactions for the respective periods and the number of stock options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	No. of Common	Weighted Average
	Shares Issuable	Exercise Price
	#	$
Balance, December 31, 2003	10,015,988	0.41
Options issued	3,393,769	0.36
Options forfeited or expired	(900,750)	0.70
Options exercised	(569,284)	0.32
Balance, December 31, 2004	11,939,723	0.38
Options issued	4,068,916	0.48
Options forfeited or expired	(856,250)	0.72
Options exercised	(1,239,139)	0.30
Balance, December 31, 2005	13,913,250	0.39
Options issued	4,665,999	0.82
Options forfeited or expired	(278,000)	0.66
Options exercised	(1,411,716)	0.45
Balance, December 31, 2006	16,889,533	0.50

During 2005, the Company reduced the expiry date of 400,000 options issued to officers from the original expiry date of three years to two years.

During 2004, the Company extended the expiry date of 6,606,617 options issued to officers from the original expiry date for an additional period of five years.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d.)

The weighted-average fair value of options granted in 2006 where the stock price is equal to the exercise price of the options, greater than the exercise price of the options and less than the exercise of the options was $0.58, $0.54, and $0.78 respectively [2005 - $0.58, $0.54, and $0.46; 2004 - $nil, $0.40 and $0.41] .

Compensation expense recognized for options granted or modified in 2006 or prior periods was $1,933,233 (2005 - $2,103,328; 2004 - $2,680,175). The fair value of stock options and warrants granted in 2006 is estimated at the measurement date using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: Risk free interest rate of 4.12% (2005 – 3.7%; 2004 – 4.3%); dividend yields of 0% (2005 – 0%; 2004 – 0%); volatility factors of the expected market price of the Company’s common stock of 60.5% (2005 – 79.9%; 2004 – 92.7%); and weighted average expected life of the option of 3.8 years (2005 – 6.5 years; 2004 – 4.9 years).

Expected volatilities are based on historical volatility of the Company’s stock using available data and other factors. The risk-free interest rate is based on Canadian Treasury Instruments. As the Company does not currently pay cash dividends on common stock and does not anticipate doing so in the foreseeable future, the expected dividend yield is zero. The Company uses historical data to estimate option exercise, forfeiture and employee termination within the valuation model. For non-employees, the expected life of the options approximates the full term of the options.

[f] Common share purchase warrants

At December 31, 2006 the common share purchase warrants outstanding were as follows:

	No. of Common	Exercise
	Shares Issuable	Price	Expiration Date

Series Q Warrants	3,545,203	$0.20 to $0.75	January 12, 2007 to August 31, 2008 (note 24)
Series R Warrants	2,500,000	$0.20	August 31, 2008
Series S Warrants	19,286,163	$0.44 to $2.06	January 4, 2007 to May 31, 2011 (note 24)
Series U Warrants	946,348	$0.46 to $0.53	September 22, 2008 to January 21, 2009

Total	26,277,714

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d.)

Summary of warrants exercised and issued during the year end:

Number of Common Shares Issuable
				via Warrants
		via Warrants	via Warrants	cancelled or
		Issued	exercised	expired	at
	at December	during the	during the	during the	December
Series	31, 2005	year	year	year	31, 2006	Exercise Price
P Warrants	3,735,482	—	(3,735,482)	—	—	$0.40
Q Warrants	10,357,295	—	(6,811,757)	(335)	3,545,203	$0.20 to $0.75
R Warrants	2,500,000	—	—	—	2,500,000	$0.20
S Warrants	15,998,808	9,532,275	(5,906,032)	(338,888)	19,286,163	$0.44 to $2.06
T Warrants	312,500	—	(312,500)	—	—	$0.49
U Warrants	1,207,252	548,038	(808,942)	—	946,348	$0.46 to $0.53
	34,111,337	10,080,313	(17,574,713)	(339,223)	26,277,714

Of 26,277,714 outstanding warrants, 25,638,047 warrants are vested. 14,086,502 of the Series Q, S, and T warrants are callable by the Company for $0.001 to $0.01 per warrant on 30 days notice. 409,618 of the Series Q warrants are callable by the Company for $0.001 to $0.01 per warrant on 30 days notice. 1,100,000 of the Series S warrants are callable by the Company for $0.001 to $0.01 per warrant on 30 days notice as soon as the Company’s shares have closed at or above $2.00 for 20 consecutive trading days. 8,451,594 of the Series S and U warrants are callable by the Company for $0.001 to $0.01 per warrant on 30 days notice as soon as the Company’s shares have closed at or above $3.00 for 20 consecutive trading days.

(1)

The Series P warrants were issued as part of a private placement and for services of non- employees. These warrants vested upon successful completion of the private placement and as services were performed respectively. During the year ended December 31, 2004, pursuant to various private placements agreement, the Company issued 2,700,000 Series P warrants with an exercise price of $0.40 per share, expiring on April 1, 2006. In 2006, all Series P warrants were exercised.

(2)

The Series Q warrants were issued as part of a private placement for cash and services. These warrants vested upon successful completion of the private placement and as services were performed. In 2002, 818,418 Series Q warrants were issued as part of a loan agreement to certain directors of the Company. In 2006, 6,811,757 [2005 - 1,134,793] warrants were exercised at a weighted average price of $0.37 [2005 - 0.31] per share.

(3)

The 2,500,000 Series R warrants were issued as part of a loan financing in 2003 at an exercise price of $0.20 per share. As at December 31, 2006, the warrants continue to be exercisable and outstanding.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d.)

(4)

The Series S warrants were issued during the year as part of a private placement for cash and services. Of the 9,532,275 [2005 – 11,088,569] warrants issued, 9,082,305 [2005 – 7,006,257] were issued in relation to private placements. The remainder of the warrants were issued for issuance costs. These warrants vested upon successful completion of the private placement and as services were performed.

(5)

The Series T warrants were issued as a part of a loan agreement in 2004 and the warrants vested immediately upon issue. In 2006, 312,500 [2005 - nil] warrants were exercised at a weighted average price of $0.49 [2005 – nil] per share. In 2006, all Series T warrants were exercised.

(6)

In 2006, 548,038 [2005 - 1,207,252] Series U warrants were issued during the year as a part of conversion of convertible debentures. These warrants vested immediately upon issue with a weighted average exercise price of $0.49 [2005 - $0.51].

Compensation expense recognized for warrants issued during 2006 was $1,152,368 [2005 - $707,166; 2004 - $601,250].

[g] Stock appreciation rights

In 1998, the Company established a stock appreciation rights plan whereby the participants will be entitled to require the Company to redeem the stock appreciation rights (“SA Rights”) for an amount equal to the excess of the market value of the underlying common shares over the initial value of the SA Right at the date of grant. The SA Rights have vested as the Company achieved stock value targets as defined in the agreement.

The Company also has the right to redeem the SA Rights at its option under certain circumstances. The Company has the sole exclusive election to redeem the SA Rights in cash, shares or in a combination of cash and shares. The number of SA Rights that can be granted under the plan until December 31, 2008 cannot exceed 2,500,000.

At December 31, 2006, 300,000 [December 2005 - 300,000] SA Rights were outstanding and 300,000 [December 2005 - 200,000] were vested. These 300,000 SA Rights, with an initial value of $0.40, expire on December 31, 2008. There were no SA Rights issued, redeemed or forfeited during the past three year period.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d.)

[h] Contributed surplus

The following is a continuity of contributed surplus for the respective periods:

Contributed
Surplus
$
Balance, December 31, 2003	4,815,679
Effect of change in accounting policy {note 3}	797,602
Fair value of warrants related to convertible debentures	522,550
Fair value of warrants related to long-term debt	167,010
Stock-based compensation expense	3,281,425
Balance, December 31, 2004	9,584,266
Fair value of warrants related to convertible debentures	652,398
Stock-based compensation expense	2,810,494
Balance, December 31, 2005	13,047,158
Escrow shares cancelled/forfeited	247,368
Loss on sale of subsidiary	420,400
Stock-based compensation expense	3,085,601
Balance, December 31, 2006	16,800,527

[i] Stock based compensation and payment

The Company has recorded stock based compensation and payment as follows:

	2006	2005	2004
	$	$	$
Balance sheet items
Property, plant and equipment	1,941,324	327,533	350,812
Share issue costs	2,169,622	996,876	280,785
Accounts payable	969,261	492,136	17,893
Other assets	100,637	—	—
	5,180,844	1,816,545	649,490
Income statement items
Marketing and business development	179,917	477,079	108,000
General and administrative	2,571,175	2,327,161	3,835,201
Loss on settlement of accounts payable	98,189	—	—
Research and development	1,586,498	892,817	787,403
Interest expense and other	14,408	67,970	97,200
	4,450,187	3,765,027	4,827,804

Total stock based compensation and
payment	9,631,031	5,581,572	5,477,294

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

15.	SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d.)

[j] Basic and diluted loss per common share

	2006	2005	2004

Numerator
Net loss	$(14,252,382)	$(11,997,344)	$(9,916,215)

Denominator
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding	153,685,553	108,790,519	81,760,633
Escrowed shares	—	(781,334)	(781,334)
	153,685,553	108,009,185	80,979,299

Basic and diluted loss per common share	$(0.09)	$(0.11)	$(0.12)

16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments

The Company has the following future minimum annual lease commitments for premises and equipment:

$

2007	932,000
2008	244,000
2009	132,000
2010	58,000
2011	53,000
2012 and after	233,000
1,652,000

Pursuant to employment agreements with certain officers of the Company, which expire between May 31, 2007 and July 31, 2011, the Company is obligated to pay the full term of contract in the event of the officers’ early termination. As at December 31, 2006, the compensation obligation payable over the next four years amounts to $3,944,913 (2005 - $5,308,806).

In connection with the Company’s West Lorne project upgrade and construction advances related to the 200TPD plants (see note 6), the Company has outstanding construction commitments of approximately $8.2 million.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (cont’d)

Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business activities, the Company may be contingently liable for litigation and claims with customers, suppliers and former employees. Management believes that adequate provisions have been recorded in the accounts where required. Although it is not possible to estimate the extent of potential costs and losses, if any, management believes that the ultimate resolution of such contingencies will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position of the Company.

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The transactions with related parties are in the normal course of operations and are recorded at amounts established and agreed between the related parties. In addition to the transactions described in note 15, the Company had the following transactions with related parties:

[a]

Consulting fees and salaries of $1,763,575 for the year ended December 31, 2006 [2005 - $1,940,421; 2004 - $3,053,332] have been paid to Directors (or companies controlled by Directors) of the Company. Included in the amount above, is $543,122 [2005 - $974,392; 2004 - $2,288,556] paid by stock based compensation [note 15(b)(i)].

[b]

Consulting fees and share issue costs of $nil for the year ended December 31, 2006 [years 2005 - $87,395; 2004 - $574,326] have been paid to a shareholder of the Company. Included in the amount above, is $nil [2005 - $1,113; 2004 - $513,958] paid by stock based compensation [note 15(b)(i)].

[c]

As at December 31, 2006, $nil [2005 - $82,529; 2004 - $136,370] was advanced to a Director of the Company in connection with the formation of a joint venture for the development of the Company’s BioOil technology and related products. The joint venture had not been formalized and the advance was written-off on December 31, 2005.

[d]	The amounts due from/to related parties, which are non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand, are comprised of the following:

	2006	2005
	$	$
Receivable
Due from directors and officers	5,925	11,926

Payable
Due to directors and officers	1,218,932	1,005,447

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

18. LOSSES AND UNUSED DEDUCTIONS CARRIED FORWARD FOR INCOME TAX PURPOSES

As at December 31, 2006, the Company has loss carryforwards of approximately $44,369,000 to apply against future taxable income in Canada ($40,711,000) and the United Kingdom ($3,658,000) and $1,121,000 and $494,000 of federal and provincial investment tax credits respectively available for future use in Canada. The United Kingdom loss carryforwards can be carried forward indefinitely. The Canadian losses and investment tax credits expire as follows:

	Federal Investment	Provincial Investment	Loss
	Tax Credits	Tax Credits	Carryforwards
	$	$	$

2007	115,000	—	4,744,000
2008	25,000	—	5,386,000
2009	49,000	8,000	3,974,000
2010	167,000	94,000	4,614,000
2011	197,000	109,000	—
2012	54,000	30,000	—
2013	58,000	32,000	4,352,000
2014	456,000	221,000	8,506,000
2026	—	—	9,135,000
	1,121,000	494,000	40,711,000

In addition, the Company has scientific research and experimental development expenditures of approximately $5,892,000 [2005 - $4,898,600] that can be carried forward indefinitely to apply against future taxable income in Canada.

Future income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. The Company has recognized a valuation allowance for those future tax assets for which it is more likely than not that realization will not occur. Significant components of the Company’s future tax assets as of December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005 are as follows:

	2006	2005
	$	$

Loss carryforwards	16,053,000	13,594,000
Research and development deductions and credits	3,160,000	2,018,000
Property, plant and equipment	1,492,000	1,069,000
Financing costs	896,000	655,000
Total future tax assets	21,601,000	17,336,000
Valuation allowance	(21,601,000)	(17,336,000)
Net future tax assets	—	—

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

18. LOSSES AND UNUSED DEDUCTIONS CARRIED FORWARD FOR INCOME TAX PURPOSES (cont’d.)

The tax benefit of net operating losses carried forward and the associated valuation allowance were reduced by $986,000 (2005 - $1,044,000), representing the tax effect of losses which expired during the year.

The potential income tax benefits relating to these future tax assets have not been recognized in the consolidated financial statements as their realization did not meet the requirements of “more likely than not” under the asset and liability method of tax allocation. Accordingly, no future tax assets have been recognized as at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and no income tax provision or benefit has been provided for any of the periods presented. Had a tax benefit been provided, the Company’s expected effective tax rate for the reversal of the tax benefit would be 34.18%, 34.12% and 35.62% in 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

The Company’s future tax assets include approximately $896,000 [2005 - $426,000] related to deductions for share issuance costs, in excess of amounts deducted for financial reporting purposes. If and when the valuation allowance related to these amounts is reversed, the Company will recognize this benefit as an adjustment to share capital as opposed to income tax expense in the Consolidated Statement of Loss.

19. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	2006	2005	2004
Net change in non-cash working capital	$	$	$

Receivables	(442,216)	153,693	(90,890)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(237,452)	(49,305)	(96,852)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(12,244)	29,445	2,274,898
Deferred revenue	520,000	—	—
	(171,912)	133,833	2,087,156

Interest paid
Short-term interest paid	174,257	131,971	26,000

For stock based non-cash investing and financing activities, see note 15(i).

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

20. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

Government assistance received during the year ended December 31, 2006 in the amount of $1,559,085 [2005 - $1,664,640; 2004 - $3,611,412] has been recorded as a reduction of expenditures.

Government assistance applied to:	2006	2005	2004
	$	$	$

Property, plant and equipment and other	1,331,964	853,673	2,829,117
Research and development	227,121	782,423	765,106
Other expenses	—	28,544	17,189
Total	1,559,085	1,664,640	3,611,412

[a]	Technology Partnerships Canada

During 1997, the Company entered into a contribution agreement with Industry Canada- Technology Partnerships Canada (TPC) whereby the Company is entitled to receive a maximum of approximately $7 million (Cdn$ 8.2 million) or 37% of eligible expenditures, as defined in the agreement. The agreement, as amended, specifies that in the event commercial viability is achieved, then the assistance is repayable, commencing January 1, 2005 based on royalties from sales of specified products resulting from the project to a maximum of $13.7 million (Cdn$16 million) or until the expiration of contract on December 31, 2014. As at December 31, 2006, the Company has received $6.0 million (Cdn$7.0 million) under these agreements. In 2006, the Company received $640,852 [2005 - $1,007,318; 2004 - $800,000] from TPC. As at December 31, 2006, $1,087,910 [2005 - $627,582; 2004 - $236,548] is included in government grants receivable. As the Company has not achieved commercial viability and no revenue has been recorded from the project, no repayment has been made and no amount accrued for TPC assistance as at year end.

[b]	Sustainable Development Technology Canada

On March 5, 2004 the Company signed a Contribution Agreement with Sustainable Development Technology Canada (“SDTC”) whereby SDTC will contribute $4.3 million (Cdn$5 million) to the capital cost of the Company’s West Lorne 100 tonne per day BioOil co-generation project development. This amount is a grant and is accounted for as a reduction in the capital cost of the project. During 2006, the Company received payment of $428,669 (Cdn$ 500,000) [2005 - $657,322 (Cdn$ 796,478); 2004 - $3,056,468 (Cdn$3,703,522)] from SDTC.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

21. RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The breakdown of the research and development is as follows:

	2006	2005	2004
	$	$	$
Research & development expenditures	4,629,465	3,586,855	3,670,936
Less: government assistance	(227,121)	(782,423)	(765,106)
Less: Product sales - BioOil	(123,594)	—	—
Less: Product sales - Electricity	(30,966)	—	—
Total	4,247,784	2,804,432	2,905,830

22. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

In 2006 the Company has one reportable segment, BioOil Power Generation. The BioOil Power Generation segment relates to the biomass-to-energy technology. Substantially all of the Company’s operations and assets are in Canada and are solely focused on the development and commercialization of its technology. BioOil Power Generation is biomass-to-energy technology that converts low value forest residues and agricultural by-products into BioOil for use in power generation or other industrial energy purposes.

For the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 the Company recorded no revenue.

23. RECONCILIATION OF GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”), which conform in all material respects to those in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”), except as follows:

[i]

Under U.S. GAAP, the excess, if any, between the fair value of the shares in escrow and the carrying value, will be recorded as compensation expense upon release from escrow. Under Canadian GAAP, shares released from escrow do not give rise to compensation expense.

[ii]

Under Canadian GAAP, prior to the accounting change in 2004 the Company accounted for all stock-based compensation issued on or after January 1, 2002 to non-employees using the fair value based method and recognized no compensation expense for stock-based awards to employees. The effect of retroactively applying, without restatement, the fair value based method of stock-based compensation to options granted to employees rather than the previously noted intrinsic method was to increase the deficit as at January 1, 2004 by $797,602 with the corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

23. RECONCILIATION OF GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (CONT’D)

Beginning January 1, 2006, the Company adopted the recommendations of the Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123R, “Accounting for Stock-based Compensation” (“SFAS 123R”), and has applied the recommendations of this standard using the modified prospective method. Under this application, the Company is required to record compensation expense for all awards granted or modified after the date of adoption and for the unvested portion of previously granted awards that remain outstanding at the date of adoption. Accordingly, no prior periods were restated or cumulative adjustments recorded upon the adoption of this standard.

Prior to the adoption of SFAS 123R, the Company accounted for stock-based compensation plans under the intrinsic value method of accounting as defined by Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” and applied the disclosure provisions of Statement No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-based Compensation”, as amended.

For years ending prior to December 31, 2006, if the exercise price of an employee stock option award is not fixed in the functional currency of the Company or in the currency the employee is paid, the award is accounted for as a variable award until the award is exercised, forfeited, or expires unexercised. The Company measures compensation as the amount by which the quoted market value of the common shares of the Company’s stock covered by the grant exceeds the option price, compensation arising from changes in the market price are included in the measurement of loss.

[iii]

Under US GAAP, the conversion feature of the convertible debt issued by the Company meets the criteria to be classified as equity. As a result, the Company follows Emerging Issue Task Force (“EITF”) No. 00-27 and records the proceeds of the convertible debts based on the relative fair value of the convertible debt, the contingent warrants issuable upon conversion and any detachable warrants. In accordance with Issue 15 of EITF 00-27, at the time of conversion, the contingent warrants that were issued upon conversion of the convertible debenture should be recognized. As a result of the difference in the calculation of relative fair value for the allocation of proceeds under Canadian and US GAAP, the carrying value of the convertible debt liability under US GAAP should be increased by $56,077 with a corresponding decrease in shareholders’ equity. Additional interest expense as a result of recognition of contingent warrants less the effect of the reduction of accretion of interest was adjusted to the Consolidated Statements of Loss under US GAAP. In addition, in accordance with Issue 10 of EITF 00-27, the commitment date of the convertible instruments related to the paid-in-kind (PIK) accrued interest should be the date the interest was accrued. As a result, an additional beneficial conversion feature (“BCF”) was calculated on these convertible instruments issued for PIK accrued interest on the convertible debentures that were outstanding as at December 31, 2005, amounting to $14,490 for the year ended December 31, 2005. No accretion on this additional BCF was included in the net loss for US GAAP purposes as it is immaterial given the short time period that the convertible debentures were outstanding. Additional BCF on the convertible instruments related to the PIK accrued

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

23. RECONCILIATION OF GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (CONT’D)

interest for the convertible debentures that were converted during the fiscal year 2005 was calculated as $27,943. The full amount was charged to interest expense upon the conversion of the debentures.

During the year ended December 31, 2006, the Company settled the remaining convertible debentures as described in note 11. As a result, the Company accreted the remaining debt discount, which under US GAAP, resulted in an additional accretion expense of $81,560, which includes the recognition of the contingent warrants issuable upon conversion of the debenture. The Company has determined there was no additional BCF on the convertible instruments related to the PIK accrued interest for the convertible debentures that were converted during the fiscal year 2006.

[iv]

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company can capitalize start-up or pre-operating costs until commercial production is established. Under US GAAP, any pre-operating costs or deferred expenses related to start-up operations are expensed as incurred. For the year ended December 31, 2006, this difference resulted in write-off of $100,637 (2005 - $nil; 2004 - $nil) under US GAAP.

[iv]

For U.S. GAAP purposes, the Company presents the disclosure requirements of Financial Accounting Standard No. 130 (“SFAS 130”) in these consolidated financial statements. SFAS 130 requires the presentation of comprehensive income and its components. Comprehensive income includes all changes in equity during a period except shareholder transactions. Other accumulated comprehensive income comprises only the cumulative translation adjustment.

[v]	New Accounting Pronouncements

SFAS No. 155

In February 2006, FASB issued SFAS No. 155, “Accounting for Certain Hybrid Financial Instruments — an Amendment of FASB Statements No. 133 and 140”. Among other things, SFAS No. 155 permits the election of fair value re-measurement for certain hybrid financial instruments that would otherwise require bifurcation under Statement 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities. These hybrid financial instruments would include both assets and liabilities. SFAS No. 155 is effective for fiscal years beginning after September 15, 2006. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the provisions of SFAS 155.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

23. RECONCILIATION OF GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (CONT’D)

SFAS No. 154

In June 2005, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, a replacement of APB Opinion No. 20, Accounting Changes, and FASB Statement No. 3, Reporting Accounting Changes in Interim Financial Statements” (“SFAS 154”). The Statement applies to all voluntary changes in accounting principle, and changes the requirements for accounting for and reporting of a change in accounting principle. SFAS 154 requires retrospective application to prior periods’ financial statements of a voluntary change in accounting principle unless it is impracticable. SFAS 154 requires that a change in method of depreciation, amortization, or depletion for long-lived, non-financial assets be accounted for as a change in accounting estimate that is affected by a change in accounting principle. Opinion 20 previously required that such a change be reported as a change in accounting principle. SFAS 154 is effective for accounting changes and corrections of errors made in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2005. The Company has determined the adoption of this pronouncement did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial statements.

SFAS No. 157

In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (“SFAS”) No. 157, “Fair Value Measurements” (“FAS 157”). FAS 157 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. The provisions of FAS 157 are effective fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the provisions of SFAS No. 157.

FIN 48

In June 2006, FASB issued interpretation No. 48, “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes-an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109 (FAS No. 109)” (“FIN 48”). This interpretation prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. This interpretation also provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and transition. The evaluation of a tax position in accordance with this interpretation is a two-step process. In the first step, recognition, the Company determines whether it is more-likely-than-not that a tax position will be sustained upon examination, including resolution of any related appeals or litigation processes, based on the technical merits of the position. The second step addresses measurement of a tax position that meets the more-likely-than-not criteria. The tax position is measured at the largest amount of benefit that is greater than 50 percent likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement. Differences between tax positions taken in a tax return and amounts recognized in the financial statements will generally result in a) an increase in a liability for income taxes

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

23. RECONCILIATION OF GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (CONT’D)

payable or a reduction of an income tax refund receivable, b) a reduction in a deferred tax asset or an increase in a deferred tax liability or c) both a and b. Tax positions that previously failed to meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold should be recognized in the first subsequent financial reporting period in which that threshold is met. Previously recognized tax positions that no longer meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold should be de-recognized in the first subsequent financial reporting period in which that threshold is no longer met. Use of a valuation allowance as described in FAS No. 109 is not an appropriate substitute for the de-recognition of a tax position. The requirement to assess the need for a valuation allowance for deferred tax assets based on sufficiency of future taxable income is unchanged by this interpretation. This Interpretation is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. The Company is currently evaluating the impact FIN 48 will have on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations.

SAB 108

In September 2006, the SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, "Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements" ("SAB 108"). SAB 108 requires companies to evaluate the materiality of identified unadjusted errors on each financial statement and related financial statement disclosure using both the rollover approach and the iron curtain approach. The rollover approach quantifies misstatements based on the amount of the error in the current year financial statements whereas the iron curtain approach quantifies misstatements based on the effects of correcting the misstatement existing in the balance sheet at the end of the current year, irrespective of the misstatement’s year(s) of origin. Financial statements would require adjustment when either approach results in quantifying a misstatement that is material. Correcting prior year financial statements for immaterial errors would not require previously filed reports to be amended. SAB 108 is effective for fiscal years ending after November 15, 2006 (the Company's fiscal year ending December 31, 2006). The Company has determined that SAB 108 did not have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

23. RECONCILIATION OF GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (CONT”D)

If US GAAP were followed, the significant variations on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss would be as summarized in the table below.

	2006	2005	2004
	$	$	$

Loss for the year, Canadian GAAP	(14,252,382)	(11,997,344)	(9,916,215)
Adjustment for release of escrow shares (i)	(235,068)	—	—
Adjustment for stock based compensation (ii)	—	(934,131)	1,511,031
Adjustment to accretion of interest expense (iii)	(81,560)	(193,249)	—
Adjustment for other assets (iv)	(100,637)	—	—
Loss for the year, US GAAP	(14,669,647)	(13,124,724)	(8,405,184)

Unrealized gain/(losses) on foreign currency
translation	(354,810)	219,713	35,733
Comprehensive loss for the year, US GAAP	(15,024,457)	(12,905,011)	(8,369,451)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding	153,685,553	108,009,185	80,979,299

Basic and diluted loss per common share, U.S.
GAAP	(0.10)	(0.12)	(0.10)

	2006	2005
	$	$
Total assets, Canadian GAAP	38,093,699	16,962,573
Adjustment for other assets (iv)	(100,637)	—

Total assets, US GAAP	37,993,062	16,962,573

	2006	2005
	$	$
Total liabilities, Canadian GAAP	6,958,287	8,670,165
Adjustment for allocation of proceeds of convertible debt (iii)	—	41,587
Adjustment for accretion of interest expense (iii)	—	(18,775)

Total liabilities, US GAAP	6,958,287	8,692,977

Dynamotive Energy Systems Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2006	(expressed in U.S. dollars)

23. RECONCILIATION OF GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (CONT’D)

	2006	2005
	$	$
Total shareholders’ equity, Canadian GAAP	29,780,489	8,292,408
Adjustment for allocation of proceeds of convertible debt (iv)	(100,637)	—
Adjustment for allocation of proceeds of convertible debt (iii)	—	(41,587)
Adjustment for accretion of interest expense (iii)	—	18,775

Total shareholders’ equity, US GAAP	29,679,852	8,269,596

The non-controlling interest, and cash flows under accounting principles generally accepted in Canada are the same as the non-controlling interest, and cash flows under the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a)

Subsequent to the year end, during the period from January 1 to April 17, 2007, the Company issued 2,280,259 common shares for total proceeds of $2,480,900, relating to a private placement commencing during the first quarter of 2007. In addition during the period from January 1 to April 17, 2007, the Company received $4,373,000 on the exercise of 744,166 options and 6,851,049 warrants.

b)

On April 5, 2007 the Company entered into certain amended agreements with Erie Flooring and Wood Products (“Erie”) regarding the supply by Erie of wood to the West Lorne BioOil plant over the next 12 years at no charge and the provision of char from the BioOil plant to Erie at no charge. In relation to these agreements, Dynamotive agreed to pay for the purchase and installation of a char based boiler system and related char delivery infrastructure. The terms include an immediate payment of $500,000 to Erie and a further $359,000 to Erie in equal monthly payments plus 8% interest, over the next 10 years for the purchase of the boiler.

25. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in order to conform with the presentation adopted in the current year.